Town of Souris By-laws

BY-LAW No. 80-2

TOWN SEAL

A by-law adopted under Section 83 of the Town Act R.S.P.E.I. 1974, Cap T-4, to govern the use of the seal for the Town of Souris.

The Council of the Corporation of the Town of Souris enacts as follows,

- 1. In this bylaw:
- a) "Clerk" Means the Clerk of the Town of Souris
- b) "Council" means the Council of the Town of Souris
- c) "Mayor" means the Mayor of Souris
- 2. The Common Seal of the Town having the words "Town of Souris, P.E.I., Incorporated A.D. 1910, Seal" is and shall continue to be the Seal of the Town of Souris.
- 3. The Town Seal shall be kept by the Town Clerk.
- 4. All deeds and documents where the Town is a part and where the Seal is requisite, shall be authenticated by the Town Seal, and the Mayor and the Town Clerk shall sign the deed or document when authorized by any law or by any Town by-law or by direction or resolution of the Town Council.
- 5. By-law No. 1 of the Town of Souris, Bylaw Establishing the Town Seal is hereby repealed.

READ A FIRST TIME this 28th day of April, 1980 READ A SECOND TINE this 12th day of May, 1990 READ A THIRD TIME this 12th day of May, 1980

TOWN OF SOURIS

James J. Hughes, MAYOR Mildred Ehler, TOWN CLERK